
Vol. 674 24 August 2021 
Augustus 

No. 45039 



2 No. 45039 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 24 AUGUST 2021 

Contents 
Gazette Page 

No. No. No. 

GENERAL NOTICES • ALGEMENE KENNISGEWINGS 

Employment and Labour, Department of Iindiensneming en Arbeid, Departement van 
498 Labour Relations Act, 1995: Correction Notice: National Textile Bargaining Council: Extension to non-parties of the 

Main Amending Collective Agreement ..... ..... ...... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ...... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... 45039 3 



STAATSKOERANT, 24 AUGUSTUS 2021 

GENERAL NOTICES • ALGEMENE KENNISGEWINGS 

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR 

GENERAL NOTICE 498 OF 2021 

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1995 

CORRECTION NOTICE 

No.45039 3 

NATIONAL TEXTILE BARGAINING COUNCIL: EXTENSION TO NON-PARTIES OF THE MAIN AMENDING 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT 

The following correction to Government Notice No. R. 484 appearing in Government Gazette No. 45011 of 20 

August 2021 is hereby published for general information: 

Substitute the publication a.s follows: 

"DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR 

R.484 20 Aug.ust 2021 

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1995 

NATIONAL TEXTILE BARGAINING COUNCIL: EXTENSION TO NON·PARTIES OF THE MAIN COLLECTIVE 

AMENDING AGREEMENT 

I, THEMBELANI WAL TERMADE NXESI, Minister of Employment and Labour. hereby declare. in terms of section 

32(2) of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, declare that the Collective Agreement which appears in the Schedule 

hereto. which was concluded in the National Textile Bargalning Council. and is binding in terms of section 31 of 

the Labour Relations Act. 1995. on the parties which concluded the Agreement. shall.be binding on the other 

employers and employees in that Industry with effect from second Monday after publication ofthls Notice. and 

shall remain in force Until such time it is amended by the parties to the Council from time to time. 

MR T W NXESI. MP 

MINISTER OF EMPLOYMENT LABOUR 



4 No. 45039 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 24 AUGUST 2021 

UMNYANGO WEZABASEBENZI NEZABASEBE.NZI 

R.484 USUKU: 20 August 2021 

UMTHETHO WOBUDLELWANO KWEZABASEBENZI KA·1995 

NATIONAL TEXTILE BARGAINING COUNCIL: UKWELULELWA KWES1VUMELWANO ESIYfNGQIKITHI 

ESJPHAKATHI KWABAQASHI NABASEBENZI SELULELWA KULABOABANGEYONA INGXENYE YASO 

Mina, THEMBELANI WALTERMADE NXESI, uNgqongqoshe WezabaSeben.zi Nezabasebenzi. ngokwesigaba-

32(2) soMthetho Wobudtelwano KwezabaSepenzi ka~1.995. ngazisa ukuthi isiVumelwano phakathi sabaqashi 

nabasebenzi esitholakala kwiSheduli yesiNgisi exhunywe lapha. esenziwa INational Textile Bargaining Council. 

ngokwesigaba 31 soMthetho Wezobudlelwano KwezabaSebenzi ka-1995. esibopha laboabasenzayo, sizobopha 

bonke abaqashi nabasebenzi kuleyoMboni kusukela ngoMsombuluko Wesibili emva kokushicilelWa I<walesisaziso 

futhisiqhubeke sisebenza kuze kube isikhathi lapho sichibiyelwa ngamalunga woMkhandlu ngezikhakhi 

ezahlukene. 

1 

MNUMZANE lW NXESI. MP 

NGQONGQOSHE WEZEMISEBENZI NEZABASEBENZlfI 

2 



STAATSKOERANT, 24 AUGUSTUS 2021 

SCHEDULE 

NATIONAL TEXTILE BARGAINING COUNCIL 

MAIN COLLECTIVE AMENDING AGREEMENT FOR 

THE TEXTILE INDUSTRY OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

in accordance with the provisions of the Labour Relations Act. 1995 <as amended), 

made and entered into by and between the 

South African Cotton Textile Processing Employers' AsSOCiation 

(SACTPEA) 

South African Carpet Manufacturing Employers' Association (SACMEA) 

National Manufactured Fibres Employers' Association (NMFEA) 

National Association of Worsted Textile ManufacturEtrs (NAWTM) 

Narrow Fabric Manufacturers Association (NFMA) 

South African Wool and Mohair Processors' Employers' Organisation 

(SAWAMPEO) 

National TextilEt Manufacturers' Association (NTMA) 

South African Home Textiles Manufacturel'$ Employers'Organisation (HOMETEX) 

South African Blankets Manufacturel'$ Employers' Organisation 

(SABMEO) 

Wool and Mohair Brokers Employers' Organisation of South Africa (WAMBEOSA) 

(hereinafter referred to as the "employers' organisations") of the one part. 

and the 

Southern African Clothing and Textile Workersl Union (SACTWU) 

(hereinafter referred to as the "trade unionff) of the other part. being the parties to the 

No.45039 5 

National Textile Bargaining Council to amend the Main Collective Agteement published under Govemement No­

tice No. R.1137 of 06 September 2019 and No. R.1398 of 24 December 2020. 

3 



No. 450;Y+ 

PART 1 

A. APPLICATION 

1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION 

(a) This Agreement appfies 10 all employers and all employees who are engaged in the Textile 
Industry as defined hereunder, in the Republic .of South Africa 

(b) The Textile Industry in the Republic of South Africa is defined as follows: 

"Textile Industry or Sector or Industry" - means without in anyway limiting the ordinary 
meaning of the expression, the enterprise in which the employer(s) and the employees 
are associated, either in WhOle and or In part for ally activity I"elating to the processing or 
manufacture of fibres, filaments or yarns, natural or man-made and the processing or 
manufacture of products obtained therefrom including all activities lnc.idental thereto 01 

consequent thereon, defined as follows: 

1.1 Scope as defined by process and activity 
1.1.1. Fibre Manufacture 
Tile handling proceSSing and manufacture all classes of fibre, yarns threads, blends 
and manufactured raw matenals from which these are derived, which shall Include, but 

not be 1!1i"lited to, the fibres rnanufactured or prOCessed from the following types ra':v 
material: 

1.1.1.1 Natural Fibres 

• V.§letable fibres cotton, kapOk. coiro flax, ilemp jute kenaf, ramie manila. henecllen. 
sisal, sugar cane or other plants seeds, bast or leaf material. 

• AniQlal fHJres: '.\Jool, rnoharr, cashmere, Silk. angora, alpaca feathers and any type ·Of 

animal hair. 

• Mineral fibres: asbestos or other inorganic 111aterial. 

1.1,1.2 Manufactwed Fibres. 

" §ynthetic pglynle.rs· including polyrnethylene. po,lyolefin, polyvinyl, polyurethane pol-
yam aide, aramid. polyester and synthetic polyisoprene 

.. tlatural jJol~me.rs: inctudir'lg made from or COrl!prising aliginate rubber. regenerated pro­
teins regenerated cellulose and cellulose ester 

M: nerals. incl uding rock 'Nool. carbon fibre and glass fibre or any other fibre rna nufactllred 
from minerals and, 

.. all othel' manufactured fibres and tapes not specified above. 

1.1.2 Preparation of Natural Fibres 
The receiVing, sortIng grading weighing, cataloguing. washing. scouring, ginning fibre-working 
blending. carding. combing, cutting, dyeing, bleaching, cleaning. as well as the activities per­
forn,ed by WOOl and mohi3lr brokers, buyers. and dealers; and any other activities carriecl Oil in ai'l 

enterprise. 

4 



STAATSKOERANT 24 AUGUSTUS 2021 No.45039 7 

1.1.3 Manu,facture Textiles 
The manufacture, processing, dyeing, finfshlng. and further processing of all classes of woven. 

non-woven crocheted and braided textiles frorn any of (or combination of) the inputs specified 

in 1.1.1 utilising the activities and processes of carding, combing. spinning, winding, tWisting. 
dravllillg-ln warping, weaving, crocheting.braicling embroiding. tufting. plaiting. feting blerlciing. 
raiSing. needling, stitch-bondrng, spunlaid, wetlaid or other bOnciing processes, printing. dyeillg. 
lamination making-up and finishing as well as any other products made from raw materLals pro­
duce(j by the processes and activities referred to 1 1 1 anci 1.1.2 above 

1.2 Scope as defined by product: 

The products and activities referrecl to 11 (above) shall include, but not be limited to, the follol,ving 
products (used here simply as an indicatIve l'ist). 

a; synthetic textile fibres and yarns; 

b vegetable fibres and yarns (Including the activitIes conducted In cotton gins) 

c. woven fabrics and products 

d. non-woven fabrics and products: 

e. woven crocheted, braided. plaited knitted ti3pes, narrow fabric products (whether rigid or 
elasticised) webbing, interlinmgs, tapes or bias bInding I clothing accessories: 

f. embrOidery (where done in art establishment not Govered by tile Nationat Clothing Bargain lng 
Council); 

g. fliils,tassels, bows similar finlsilings 

h. shoe laces: 

i. lace and netbng; (general) 

j. worsted tops or noils, or yarns or fabrics; 

k. towelling or towels; 

l. all types of made-up textiles, including curtains and blinds, sheets, bedspreads. quilts, duvets 
and other becliinen. pillows and cushions textile materialis found in bathrooms and restrooms 

m. carpets, rugs, mats and matting. carpet tiles, and rugs (including as used in applications for 
floors and walls in domestic' commercial and reSidential prernises, as well as that found in all 

types of automobiles, airplanes. trains, ships and any other form of transport): 

n. flock,foam,wadding. or padding, Including shoulder padding. and ailitetns withfeatherfilEngs: 

o. under-felt and felt: 

p. cleaning cloths cleaning rags,dusters; 

q. blanketing. blankets, travelling-rugs, shawls: 

r. technical and/or Industrial textiles, including woven non-'NOVen 
yarns, such as used in the following applications: 

• tyre-corcl. belting, 11Ose. tank fabrics, conveyor belts: 

• textiles used to reinforce plastics; mining and civil engineering 

spec1alized fibres z·!Od 

• textiles like separation, drainage andreinforcement materials mine props backfill fab­
rics. ventilation curtains, blast barricades; 

5 



8 No. 45039 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 24 AUGUST 2021 

• textiles used in agriculture/horticulture, like those for weed control, hail and frost pro­
tection, early crop ripening, bags for fertilizers/produce; 

• textiles for tarpaulins, awnings, fumishings, umbrellas. footwear, Elutomotive trim, lug­
gage, SElil cloth, airbags, spinnakers, hot air balloons, print screens, paper felts, arres­
tor fabrics; 

• medical textiles like bloo:d filters, membranes, bandages, cotton wool, lints, gauze, 
swabs, surgical dressing, and sanitary towels; 

• fabrics used to fitter air, gas or liquids; 

• fabrics used for protective garments such as breathable fabrics. flame-proof fabrics, 
acid-proof fabrics. bullet-proof fabrics; brake and clutch linings. gland packings,seals; 
cord, ropes, twine, nets. and netling. 

1.3 The tems of this Agreement shall be observed in the Textile Industry by all employers who are 
members of theemployers'organisations and by all employees who are members of the trade 
union, and who are engaged ·and employed therein, respectively. 

1.4 The provisions of this Agreement shall not apply to employees whose wages are not prescribed 
herein, unless otherwise specified in this Agreement. 

2. PERIOD OF OPeRATION 

This Agreement. shall come into operation on such a date as the Minister of Emplyment and La­
bourextends the Agreementto non-parties. and shall remain in force until such time as the mem­
bers amend this agreement accordingly. 

1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION 

PART 2 

ANNEXURED 

BLANKET SECTION 

A. APPLICATION 

As per the provisions of clause 1 of Part 1 of this agreement. 

2. PERIOD OF OPERATION 
As per the provisions of clause 2 of Part 1 of this Agreement 

B; REMUNERATION 
3. MINIMUM WAGES 

Substitute the following for the existing sub-clauses 

3.1 The minimum wage for the Blanket Section, which an employer shall pay to employees shall be 
as speCified in sub-cl.ause 3.2 below. 

6 



STAATSKOERANT, 24 AUGUSTUS 2021 No.45039 9 

3.2 Every employer must pay each employee a wage that is not less than the minimum wage and' 
or the National Minimum Wage prescribed in the table below and for the grades as specified in 
the grading structure in sub-clause 3.6 
(1) With effeet from coming into operation of this Agreement the minimum hourly increases 

per grade applicable to employees employed prior to 01 August 2018. 

Metro Areas NOll Metro Areas 
Increase per hour Increase per hour 

Grades With effect from the With effect from the coming 
coming into operation into operation of this Agree-
of this Agreement ment 

1 R1.07 R1.0S 
2 R1.14 R1.25 
3 R1.21 R1.67 
4 R1.33 R1.B4 
5 R1.68 R2.32 

(2) With effect from corning into operation of this Agreement the new Hourly Rate applicable to 
employees employed prior to 01 August 2018. 

Metro Areas Non Metro Areas 
New hourly rate per hour Increase per hour 

Grades With effect from the coming into With effect from the coming 
operation of this agreement into operation of this agree-

ment 
1 R23.52 R23.24 
2 R25.0S R24.0S 
3 R2S.55 R25.49 
4 R29.34 R28.17 
5 R3S.97 R3S.49 

(3) With effect from coming into operation of this Agreement, the new Hourly Rate applicable to 
new employees employed em or after 01 August 2018, will be remunerated according to the 
following table,provlded that the minimum hourly rate hi not ItlSS than the National Min­
imum Wage per hour: 

Year 1 of Employment 15% below the hourly rate 

Year 2 of Employment 10% below the hourly rate 

Year 3 of Employment 5% below the hourly fate 

Year 4 of Employment Minimum hourfy rate 

NOTE: In the case of Non-Metro Areas, new employees. employed on 'after 01 August 2014. 
will be remunerated at 5% below the minimum hourly rate for three years before qualifying for 
the minimum hourly rate, provided that the minimum hourly rate is not less than the National 
Miniml,.lm Wage per hour from the coming into operation of this Agreement. 

7 



10 No. 45039 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 24 AUGUST 2021 

This provision will not affect experienced employees. 1n terms hereof "experience" shall mean 
someone who has had experience in the industry in the pO$ition being applied for and ap­
pointed to and that this experience shall be offset against the phasing-in period as set out 
above. The employee must have been employed in the industry in the 5 years immediately 
preceding the date of employment in order to qualifY for the minimum hourly rate, provided 
that the minimum hourly rate is not less than the National Minimum Wage per hour·from the 
coming into operation of this Agreement. 

However, where the ernployee has more than 5 years' experience in that position. but out of 
the industry for more than 5 years, he/sheshall re-enter at 10% below the minimlJm hourly 
rate. 

3.3. Conditions relating tosub-clalJse 3.2(3) 
3.2.1 Fixed term contract employees Who have been employed annually prior to 01 August 2011 

and are still employed, shall be paid at the minimum hourly rate. 
3.2.2 Fixed term contract employees who have been employed on I after 01 August 2011 and are 

still employed, shall be paid according to the table in sub-clause 3.2(3) based on experience 
in that position with the employer. 
However, if an employer pays a Fixed term contract employee more than the wage in the 
experience table specified in sub-clause 3~2(3}, must continue to pay the higher wage. 

3.2.3 New entry rates for the industry shall no longer apply, and be replaced by remuneration linked 
to experience in the position employed· by the employer as specified in sub-clause 3.2(3). 

3.4 An emptoyerwho PaYs an employee more than the minimum wage specified in sub-clause 3.2 
must continue to pay the higher wage$. 

1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION 

PART 2 
ANNEXUREE 

CARPETS SUBSECTOR 
A. APPLICATION 

As per the provisions of clause 10f Part 1 Of this agreement. 

2. PERIOD OF OPERATION 
As per the provisions of clause 2 Of Part 1 of this Agreement. 

B. REMUNERATION 
3. MINIMUM WAGES 
3.1 Every employer must pay each employee a wage that is not less than the minimum wage as set 

out in sub-clause 3.2 below. The minimum wages for the Carpet Subsectorwhich an employer 
shall pay to employees with effect from the coming into operation ofthis Agreement shall be as 
set out in sub-clause 3.2 below, unless exemption is granted. 

3.2.1 The current weekly rates for aft job categories and or grades shall increase, for a normal 45 hour 
week, by R1 00,00 across the board. as from the comil1ginto effect of this agreement, and by 
R110.00 per week across the board as from 01 July 2022. 

3.2.2 The industry minimum wage rate based on a normal 45 hour week will, therefore, be as follows 
with effect from the coming into operation of this agreement for year one and 01 July 2022 for 
year two: 

3.2.2.1 Year One: R43.38 per hour. that is, R1952.10 per week; 
3.2.2.2 Year Twa: R45.82 per hour, that is, R2062.10 per week. 

G: ORGANISATIONAL RIGHTS 

38. SHOP STEWARDS' RIGHTS AND FACILITIES 

8 



STAATSKOERANT 24 AUGUSTUS 2021 No.45039 11 

Insert the following new sub clause 
38.12 Tl1e81nployer shalf provide training and access to information and communication technology 

facilities and tools for all shop stewards to exercise their duties. These details are to be agreed at 
pIa lit level. 

H:GENERAl 

49. OTHER CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 

Insert the following new sub clause 
49.3 Agreement to be reached at plant level with regards to worka,·rallgernents during! ESKOIll LOaci­

shedding. 
494 The empl'oyers agree to comply with the Occupational Health and Safety Act In respect of CQVID-

19 regu lations. 

1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION 

PART 2 
ANNEXURE F 

HOME TEXTilES SECTION 

A. APPLICATION 

,6,S pel the provisions of ctause 1 of Part 1 afthisagreement. 

2. PERIOD OF OPERA nON 
As per the proviSions of clause 2 of Part 1 of this Agre.ement 

B. REMUNERA TION 
3. MINIMUM WAGES 
3.1 Every elnp.ioyer must pay each employee a 'Nage that is not less than themin;mum llOUlfy rate 

prescribed in the ~~!e below; 

[- Increase per HOLlr per Grade Wage wit!ieffect from the camin;; into 
twith effect from the coming into operation of this Agreement 
!operation of thiS A~reement 

I GRADE INCREASE PER HOUR - - HOURLY HATE OF PAY - .. -
l~1 . R1.23 

!-~ -.-.... - ----_ ... -.---- -

R21.99 
12 R1.29 R2310 .-
!3 R1.37 R24.S6 
t-.~ .. - ... --~ .. ..;o.._ .. _-__ ._ .... 

" --- --'--~- .- -----. -
i4 R1.45 R26.05 
I 5 Rl.S9 R2850 ---_ .. ---... - -

3.2 When allY of the prescribed wage rates In sub-clause 3.1 are less than the f\Jlatlonal Minlillurn 
Wage (NMVIfl, the NMW shall be applied, The employer must ensure that they are not in 
contraventIon of the NMVV. 

H:GENERAl 
49. OTHER CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 

Insert the following new sub clause 

49 1 NATURAL DISASTE:RS 

9 



12 No.45039 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 24 AUGUST 2021 

The first 2 (two) hours to be paid in the event of unfore$een circumstances such as, but 
not limited to, tornados, load shedding, fires, storms, flood, and water cuts. 

PART 2 
ANNEXUR.EG 

MANUFACTURED FIBRES SUBS ECTOR 
SCHEDULE 1 

A. APPLICATION 
1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION 
As per the provisions of clau$B 1 of Part 1 of this Agreement. 

2. PERIOD OF OPERATION 
As per the provisions of clause 2 of Part 10f this Agreement. 

B. REMUNERATION 
3. MINIMUM WAGES 

Substitute the follOWing for the .existing sub-clauses 
3.1 As per the provisions of sub-clause 3.1 of Part 1 of this Agreement. 
3.2 Every employer must pay each employee an increase and wage that is not tesslhan the in­

crease and wage set out below. 

Wah effect from the coming into operation of this Agreement the minimum monthly wage per grade ap­
plicable to employees. 

GRADE Current Monthly Wage Increase With effect frQm the cQllling into 
iOperation of this Agreement the 
!minimum monthly wage 

A1 R8250.20 R450.00 R8700.20 
A2 R86S0.70 R450.00 R9100.70 
AS R886S.30 R450.00 Rest3.30 
81 R93t9.55 R450.00 R9769.55 
82 R959S.66 R4S0.00 R1004S.66 
83 R9975.40 R4S0.00 R1042S.40 
84 R10491.80 R4S0.00 R10947.80 
85 R112S7.90 R4S0.00 R11687.90 

3.3 As per the provisions of sub-clause 3.3 of part 1 of this Agreement. 
3.4 Where existing wage rates at any company are greater than those specific in the table in 

clause 3.2, such wage rates shall continue to apply unless otherwise agreed through 
collective bargaining between the parties. 

49. OTHER. CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 

Replace the existing sub cllluse49 with the following sub clauses: 
49.1 The employer must implement the required Occupational Health and Safety (OHS) standards 
and comply with all OHS regulations in the workplace; 
49.2 The employer will implement Covid-19 safety protocofs as required by law; 
49.3 Employers must provide the applicable Personal Protective Equipment {PPE} to all employees 

as is required by law. 

PART 2 
ANNEXUREH 

NON WOVEN TEXTILES SUBS ECTOR 

10 



STAATSKOERANT 24 AUGUSTUS 2021 No.45039 13 

A. APPLICA TION 

1. SCOPE OF APPUCATIQN 
As per the provisions of clause 1 of Part 1 of this agreement. 

2. PER/OOOPERATION 

3. 
3.1 

As per the provisions of clause 2 of Part 1 of this Agreement. 

B. REMUNERATION 
MINIMUM WAGES 

As per the provisions of sub~ciause 310f 1 of this agreement. 

Substitute the following for the existing su b .. cla uses 
3.2 Every er'np!oyer must pay each employee a hourly I"ate blat is not less tlian the minimum v/age 

set out in the table below. 

3.2.1 Hourly Rate of Pay with effect from the coming into operation of this agreement 

r GI·ade Hourly Rate of Pay with effect 
1 I from the coming into operation 
k • ofthis a~enient 

1
100% I 

11\1 /1\2 37.34 
i-A3 FB1 ~.75·- - - -~ 
fS2 163-- . 39.65 .... __ . --'--
rS4 f B5 . _ I 4261 ____ -_ - --=---.J 

3.22 The hourly rate of pay pergraorHor all, new employees in their first four (4) months 
of service will be 80'1'0 of the applicable Industry minimum hourly rate of pay as detailed 
in sub-clause321 above and the employee.s in the second four months of employ­
ment will be 9'0'"/:) oftlle applicable Industry 1l1inirnum hourlY rate of pay as detailed !Il 

sub-clause 3.2.1. 
3.2.3 After eight (8) months of employment 100% ofthe applicable Industry minill1um rate of 

pay shall apply. 
3.2.4 The new employee rate of pay shall not be applicable to employees who are skilled non­

woven ernployees who have been retrenched frolY! any cornpany that fallsuncler the scope 
of the Non - Wovens sub sector within the past 12 months and who prevIously earned the 
industry rninimurn houdy rate and are re-employed during the period of this agreement. 
Such employees will paid at the Industry rateaf pay as perdause 3 ofthis agreement. 

3.3 The grading system implemented in this sub-sector is the Paterson Decision Band Methodology. 

11 



14 No. 45039 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE. 24 AUGUST 2021 

6. LONG SERVICE ALLOWANCE 

Substitute the following for the existing sub-clauses 

6.1 Every employer must pay each employee a long-service award in addition to the 
prescribed Weekly wage 

6.2 TrlE lon~J service award is-
(a) R 1.50 per week for each completed year of continuous service; 
(0) payable from the 01 July each year 

G: ORGANISATIONAL RIGHTS 

38. SHOP STEWARDS' RIGHTS AND FACILITIES 

Insert the followi ng new sub clause 
38.9 Shop Stewards of the Trade Unions party to the Bargaining Council shall be granted reasonable 

access to electronic equipment in the workplace for COmmunication pUlposeswith ttie Trade Un­
ion. The specific arrangments will be discussed and agreed at site leve 

PART 2 

ANNEXURE K 

WOVEN COlTON TEXTILE PRODUCTS SUB SECTOR 

A. APPLICA nON 

1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION 
As per the provisions of clause 1 of Part 1 of this agreement. 

2. PERIOD OF OPERATION 
As per the proviSions of clause 2 of Part 1 of this Agreement. 

B. REMUNERATION 
3. MINIMUM WAGES 

Substitute the following for the existing sub-clauses 
3. '1 As per the provisions of subclause 31 of Pari 1 of this Agre.ement 
3.2 Every employer must pay each employee a wage that is not less than the minimuIII hourly' rate 

prescribed in the table below: 

: WAGE WITH E.FFECT FROM TH E COMING I NTO OPERA TION OF THIS AGREEMENT 

I GRADE-CURRENT HOURLY'iINCREASE -rNEW·HOURLY RATE WITH eFFECT 

I RATE OF PAY ! IFROM THE COMING INTO OPERATION 

I IloF THIS AGREEMENT 
."-- - ..... f----.--- --'-··-c-----·-- --. -.- --.'_.--'" --'-- -
11R36.65 . rU .02 IR38.67 ___ ,_ 
, 2 R37.40 R2.06 .R39,46 r3----r-R3fi6----·-·-----r2T1 ----/R4Q.47-- .- .. ~ - ... -

, 4 R40.03 IR2.20!R42.23 ts--_· R42.04 !R2.31 ~4·-::-.=-=35=-------'--
--_ .. _ .... -----,._-~ ,-----" .. ~. -. ---._--

12 



STAATSKOERANT, 24 AUGUSTUS 2021 

PART 2 

ANNEXUREL 

WOVEN, CROCHET & KNITTED NARROW FABRIC SUBSECTOR 

A. APPLICATION 

1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION 
As per the provisions of clause 1 of Part 1 af this agreement. 

2. PERIOD OF OPERATION 
As per the provisions of clause 2 of Part 1 of this agreement. 

B: REMUNERATION 
3. MINIMUM WAGES 

Substitute the foilowingfor the existing sub-clauses 

3.1 As per the provisions of clause 30f Part 1 of this Agreement. 

No.45039 15 

3.2 With effect with the coming into operation of this agreement all employers shall pay an employee 
who was in the employ afthe company for the period 01 July to 28 February 2021 a once-off one 
thousand rand (R1000.oo) payment; or a pro-rate payment if only employed for period thereof. 

3.3 Every employer must pay each employee a wage increase and a minimum wage that is not less 
than that detailed iii sub-clause 3.2.1 below: 
3.3.1 Each employer must pay employees an hourly increase for each grade, as fonows: 

NARROW FABRICS; 

CURRENT INCREASE NEW HOURLY RATE 
HOURLY RATE PER HOUR WITH EFFECT FROM THE 

GRADE COMING INTO OPERA· 
TION OF THIS AGREE· 

Mi:NT 
Ai R33.02 R1.49 R34.51 

A2 R33.14 R1.49 R34.63 
0-3mooths 
4-6 months R33.23 R1.50 R34.73 

Qualified R33.37 R1.S0 R34.87 

A3 R33.68 R1.S2 R35.20 

81 R33.91 R1.S3 R35.44 
0-6 months 
7·12 months R34.08 R1.53 R35.61 

Qualified R34.36 R1.S5 R35.91 

B2 R34.14 R1.54 R35.68 
0-6 months 
7-12 months R34.39 R1.55 R35.94 

Qualified R34.58 R1.S6 R36.14 

13 



16 No. 45039 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 24 AUGUST 2021 

83 
R35.23 R1.5.9 

R36.S2 ()"'6months 
7-12 months R35.55 R1.60 R37.1.5 

Qualified R35.81 Rl.81 R37.42 

B4 R31.29 R1.G8 R38.91 

CLOTHING ACCESSORIES 

CURRENT INC~EASE NEW HOURLY RATE WITH 
HOURLY PER HOUR EFFECT FROM THE CO.MING 

~RADE RATE INTO OPERATION OF THIS 
AGREEMENT 

A1 R30.94 R1~3'9 R32.33 

A2 R31.29 R1.41 R32.70 

A3 R31.51 R1.42 R32.99 

81 R32.14 R1.45 R33.59 

82 R32.34 R1.46 R33.80 

83 R33.42 R1.S0 R34.92 

84 R34.82 R1.S7 R38.39 

85 R3GAS R1.64 R38.0S 

BRAIDING: 

GRADE CURRENT INCREASE NEW HOURLY RATE WITH 
HOURLY PER HOUR EFFECT FROM THE COMING 

RATE INTO OPERATION OF THIS 
AGREEMENT 

Ai R24.48 R1.10 R25.58 

A2 R24.61 R1.11 R25.72 

A3 R25,14 R1.13 R28.27 

82 R25.70 R1.16 R26.86 

B5 R26.54 R1.19 R27.73 

14 



STAATSKOERANT, 24 AUGUSTUS 2021 No.45039 17 

3.3 hi-Service Training employee's entry level wage: In~Service Trainee employees in year one, two 
and three of the in~service training to receive a certificate of service for each completed year of 
in--service training I in-service experience. 

c: HOURS OF WORK 

14. OVERTIME 

Substitute the following for the existing sub-clause 14.1 with the following 

14.1 an employer may not require or perl11it an employee to work more than three hours' overtime a 
day or 15 hours' overtime ina week, up to a maximum of 2 months for any 12-month period. 

18. SHORT TIME 
Insert the following new sub clauses 

18.7 The parties agree to endorse Temporary EmployeelEmployer Relief Scheme where extended 
long term short time is being. worked at a particular plant; 

18.8 Extended short time for this clause 18. 7 is defined as short time of a least two (2) days per week 
for a period of One (1) month or more. 

SIGNEDINDURBAN ON THIS 27TH DAY.OF JULY 2021. FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE 
FOLLOWING EMPLOYERS· ORGANISATIONS: 

1. South African Blankets Manufacturers Employers' Organisation (SABMEO) 

2. South African Carpet.Manufacturing Employers' Association (SACMEA) 

3. South African Home Textiles Manufacturers Employers' Organisation (HOMETEX) 

4. National Manufactured Fibres Employers' Association (NMFEA) 

5. South Afriqan Wool and Mohair Processors' Employers' Organisation (SAWAMPEO) 

6. National Association of Worsted Textile Manufacturers (NAWTM) 

7. South African Cotton Textile ProceSSing Employers' Association (SACTPEA) 

8. Narrow Fabric Manufacturers' Association (NFMA) 

9. National. Textile Manufacturers' Association (NTMA) 

10. Wool and Mohair Brokers Employers' Organisation of South Africa (WAMBEOSA) 

AND 

15 



18 No. 45039 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 24 AUGUST 2021 

SIGNED IN DURBAN ON THIS 27TH DAY OF JULY 2021. FORAND ON BEHALF OF THE 
FOLLOWING TRADE UNION/S: 

Southern African Clothing & Textile Workers' Union (SACTWU) 

As duly designated and authorised. signed by: 

1. Signatory Name: Mr Johannes Brouwer 

SignEitory Designation: Chairperson (National Textile BargEiining Council) 

Signatory signature: .:...-___ _ 

2. Witness Name: Mr Ganasan Poonsamy Pillay 

Witness Designation: Secretary (National Textile Bargaining CounCil) 

Witness signature: _'-:_:_~_:"_'_~<'_i_"' __ 

16 


	GG_20210824_45039_Page_02
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_03
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_04
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_05
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_06
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_07
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_08
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_09
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_10
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_11
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_12
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_13
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_14
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_15
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_16
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_17
	GG_20210824_45039_Page_18



